PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1012
~—~ A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various divisions of

the department of health and human services; to provide an exemption; and to provide a

statement of legislative intent; to provide for a report; to provide for a transfer; and to provide an
application.




SECTION 2.3. FUNDING TRANSFERS - EXEMPTION - AUTHORIZATION - REPORT.
Notwithstanding section 54-16-04, the director of the office of management and budget shall
transfer appropriation authority between line items within subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of section
1 of this Act and any remaining appropriation authority for the department of health and human
services approved by the sixty-ninth legislative assembly for the biennium beginning July 1,
2025, and ending June 30, 2027, as requested by the department of health and human
services. The department of health and human services shall notify the legislative council of any
transfer made pursuant to this section. The department of health and human services shall
report to the budget section after June 30, 2026, any transfer made in excess of $50,000 and to

the appropriations committees of the seventieth legislative assembly regarding any transfers

made pursuant to this section.




SECTION 3.5. OTHER FUNDS - INSURANCE TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND. The other
. funds line item in subdivision 5 of section 1 of this Act includes the sum of $1,125,000 from the
insurance tax distribution fund for rural emergency medical services grants
SECTION 4.6. OTHER FUNDS - COMMUNITY HEALTH TRUST FUND. The other funds
line itemitems in subdivision2-of section 1 of this Act includes the sum of $1.867;500
$39,529.678 from the community health trust fund forthe-988-crisis-hotline-pregram-and

a¥a on ' o a¥a a a A N al= a¥a Mmoot & () /] nm-the Ammuin
DCHY O o0 GHE O G cida ° Ot o < s co H v

health-trust-fund-for the following pregramspurposes:

The sum of $594,500 for loan repayment programs;

The sum of $11,599.698 for tobacco and vaping programs;

The sum of $909.824 for cancer and women'’s way programs;

The sum of $200,000 for behavior risk state survey;

The sum of $4,250,000 for domestic violence programs;

The sum of $3,275,000 for local public health grants;

The sum of $1,867,500 for 988 crisis hotline;

The sum of $2.866,156 for forensic examiner at UND;

The sum of $2,967,000 for various information technology system upgrades;

R e

3



The sum of $7,000,000 for grants to rural ambulances;

The sum of $2,000,000 for law enforcement rural crisis support program; and

The sum of $2,000,000 for development of partial hospitalization/intensive day

— —_— PN
s =B

freatment.
SECTION 5.7. OTHER FUNDS - HUMAN SERVICE FINANCE FUND. The other funds

line itemitems in subdivisien-3-efsection 1 of this Act includes up to the sumamount of
$226,950.000$238,112,030 from the human services finance fund to state-paid economic

assistance and social and human services.

SECTION 8. OTHER FUNDS - OPIOID SETTLEMENT FUND. The other funds line item
in subdivision2-of section 1 of this Act includes the sum of $8,000,000 from the opioid

. settlement fund for opioid remediation and abatement efforts.




department of environmental quality, office of management and budget, the governor's office,
_land the legislative assembly. The legislative assembly representation must include one member
of the senate appointed by the senate majority leader, one member of the house appointed by
the house majority leader, and one member of the minority party from either the senate or the
house appointed by the minority leaders of the senate and the house.

SECTION 11. CAPITAL PAYMENTS. During the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, and
ending June 30, 2027, the department of health and human services is authorized to expend
funds for the payment of special assessments at the state hospital, southeast human service
center, and life skills and transition center. Pursuant to section 3 of this Act, the director of the
office of management and budget may transfer appropriation authority between line items within
section 1 of this Act and any remaining appropriation authority for the department of health and
human services approved by the sixty-ninth legislative assembly. The department of health and
human services may transfer funds for the payment of special assessments at the state
hospital, southeast human service center, and life skills and transition center ahead of the
special assessments schedule. Notwithstanding section 54-27-12, the department of health and

human services may spend funds for the payment of special assessments at the state hospital

- land life skills and transition center.

SECTION 12. CAPITAL PROJECTS - EMERGENCY COMMISSION APPROVAL.
During the biennium beginning July 1, 2025, and ending June 30, 2027, pursuant to section 3 of
this Act, the director of the office of management and budget may transfer appropriation
authority between line items within section 1 of this Act and any remaining appropriation
authority for the department of health and human services approved by the sixty-ninth legislative
assembly for capital projects and maintenance pertaining to operation of its facilities, including
demolition projects. Notwithstanding section 54-27-12, the department of health and human
services may spend up to $10,000,000 for capital projects and maintenance pertaining to
operation of its facilities, including demolition projects, under this section and may seek
emergency commission approval to spend more than $10,000,000 under this section.

SECTION 13. PERMANENT SUPPORTIVE HOUSING GRANTS. Section 1 of this Act
includes the sum of $4 672 536 from the general fund for permanent supportive housing grants.
The department of health and human services shall develop a fundlng methodology to dlstrlbute
the fundmg to quahf ed entltles that utlllze best practices for permanent supportwe housmg,
provide recovery—onented and person—centered services, submit prooess and outcome -

5















